

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMAK WORLDWIDE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant-Below/Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 512, 2011
)	
DONALD A. KURZ and SEMS DIVERSIFIED)	On appeal from the Court
VALUE, LP,)	of Chancery of the State
)	of Delaware,
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees,)	C.A. No. 5019-VCL
)	
and)	
)	
BOUCHARD MARGULES & FRIEDLANDER,)	
P.A.,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANT EMAK WORLDWIDE, INC.**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Shannon E. German (#5172)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant
EMAK Worldwide, Inc.*

November 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. KURZ INITIATES LITIGATION TO AID HIS ATTEMPT TO TAKE CONTROL OF EMAK.....	4
II. THE SECTION 225 LITIGATION	7
III. PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED INTERIM FEE APPLICATION	10
IV. EMAK FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION.....	11
V. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DISMISSES THE REMAINING CLAIMS PENDING IN THIS ACTION AND ENTERS THE FEE AWARD AS A FINAL JUDGMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN AWARDING INTERIM ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL BECAUSE THE LITIGATION DID NOT PROVIDE A BENEFIT TO EMAK OR ITS STOCKHOLDERS.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN AWARDING INTERIM ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ON THE BASIS OF IMPROPER FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	19

	ii.
A.	Question Presented..... 19
B.	Scope of Review. 19
C.	Merits of Argument..... 19
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED WHEN IT ORDERED EMAK TO PAY INTERIM ATTORNEYS' FEES TO PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL IMMEDIATELY WITH NO RIGHT OF APPEAL..... 24
A.	Question Presented..... 24
B.	Scope of Review. 24
C.	Merits of Argument..... 24
	1. The Interim Fee Award was Premature. 24
	2. The Court Should Not Have Required Immediate Payment of \$2.5 Million With No Right to Appeal. 26
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN AWARDING AN UNREASONBLY HIGH FEE AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL, THEREBY REWARDING PLAINTIFFS' AND THEIR ATTORNEYS' INEQUITABLE CONDUCT..... 29
A.	Question Presented..... 29
B.	Scope of Review. 29
C.	Merits of Argument..... 29
	1. The Interim Fee Award was Unreasonably Excessive..... 29
	2. The Court of Chancery Failed to Consider Equitable Factors in Determining the Appropriate Amount of Fees. 31
	CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	14
<i>Cebenka v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 559 A.2d 1219 (Del. 1989)	26
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	15, 29
<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, LP</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	21
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	13, 30, 32
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1994 WL 48993 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 1994)	24
<i>Estate of Drayton v. Nelson</i> , 53 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Forsythe v. CIBC Emps. Private Equity Fund (U.S.) I, L.P.</i> , 2006 WL 846007 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2006)	26
<i>Gans v. MDR Liquidating Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 193526 (Del. Ch. May 28, 1993)	22, 24
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	13, 29

<i>Greenfield v. Frank B. Hall & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 301348 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2008)	14
<i>Helaba Invest Kapitalanlagegesellschaft mbH v. Fialkow</i> , 2008 WL 1128721 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2008).....	29
<i>In re 14 Realty Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2490902 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2009)	29
<i>In re Anderson Clayton S'holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 97480 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1988).....	14
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002).....	14
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 94752 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 1988).....	30
<i>In re Dunkin' Donuts S'holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	14, 30
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999)	30, 31
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 62964 (Del. Ch., Jan. 7, 2000).....	30
<i>In re Katy Indus., Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 444765 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 1994)	15
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	22
<i>Korn v. New Castle County</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007)	29, 30, 32

<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 2010 WL 761205 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2010)	8, 25
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010)	7, 8, 20
<i>La. State Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001)	14, 19, 26
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Group, Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007)	13, 29
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	26
<i>Minna v. Energy Coal S.p.A.</i> , 984 A.2d 1210 (Del. 2009)	26-28
<i>Rovner v. Health-Chem Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 227908 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 1998)	15
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1998)	29
<i>Sprague v. Taconic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	26
<i>Sugarland Indus. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	14, 29
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	14
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 67833 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1997)	33
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)	15

United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,
727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998) 14

William Penn P'ship v. Saliba,
13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2001) 13

RULES AND STATUTES

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 54(b) 8, 11, 26, 27

8 *Del. C.* § 141 9

8 *Del. C.* § 225 *passim*
